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Installation instructions for #356730 Triple Idler/link bar kit.
Thank you for purchasing a quality Atomic product. It has been manufactured using premium quality materials, machined to the highest standards and undergoes numerous pre and post production checks to ensure these standards are maintained. To enjoy trouble free operation it is imperative the correct installation procedures are followed. Failure to follow these instructions may lead to failure of the component and/or engine damage.
PLEASE NOTE: 
This kit allows the installation of a twin cam (RB20, 25 or 26) cylinder head on a RB30 block by modifying the single cam belt drive to work with the requirements of a twin cam head. 
To install this kit requires the drilling and tapping of an M10 x 1.5 thread and must be precisely located in accordance with these instructions. 

If you do not possess the necessary skills and/or tools to undertake this operation, please seek out a competent machine shop to undertake this work for you.

Step 1.

Remove all parts from the kit and ensure all components are enclosed – a breakdown of the components in the kit is as follows:
Bill of Materials - #356730

	Component
	Quantity

	Eccentric idlers
	3

	Idler mounting bolts – M10 1.5
	2

	Idler mounting stud – M10 1.5 /M10 1.25
	1

	5mm x 15mm long Allen head bolts
	2

	10mm x 1.25 12 point nut
	1

	10mm flat washers
	2

	10mm spring washer
	1

	Chrome link bar
	1

	Timing belt
	1


Step 2.

Mark out the front of the block for the installation of a 10mm x 1.5 tapped hole - the position is as follows:

· 23.1mm down from deck surface

· 36.2mm from left hand edge of block casting (as viewed from front of block) Refer to figure 1 
· Double check position of hole before drilling the block
· Drill an 8.5mm hole in block perpendicular to front face of block

· Tap M10 x 1.5 thread perpendicular to front face of block
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Figure 1
Step 3.
Thread the stud into the hole using your preferred sealer and tighten to 12 ft lbs torque. As this hole goes into the water jacket, it must be sealed correctly otherwise coolant will escape. Figure 2 (below) shows how it will look when the stud is installed.
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Figure 2
Step 4.
Loosen the nuts and the bolts securing the idlers and remove from the engine. Using a stud remover, undo the idler stud and discard. Check the threads in the block are in good condition and free from debris, etc. Make good the threads by way of a helicoil, if required.
Step 5.

Reinstall the new idlers in the same positions as originals, using the bolts and hardened washers supplied. Nip up the bolts only - do not fully tighten the idlers in place just yet.

Step 6.

Install the cylinder head with camshaft drive sprockets and fit the timing belt. Set up the camshaft timing in accordance with standard engine building practise and degree camshafts to your preferred location and adjust the two lower idlers accordingly.
Step 7.

Once the camshaft timing is set, fully tighten the bolts to lock the idlers in place and then double check the camshaft timing is correct. If so, fit the chrome link bar to the idler mounting bolts with the 5mm Allen head bolts provided and tighten securely. 
Step 8.

Rotate the engine over by hand a number of times to ensure the timing belt runs true on the engine and also check that sufficient clearance exists between the underside of the idler link bar and the idlers. Shim with washers if required.
If you encounter any problems whatsoever with the installation of this product, please call Atomic direct on 02-8665 5889 - we are here to help!
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